pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not include any expected cost savings, operating synergies, or revenue
enhancements, which may be realized subsequent to the acquisition or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction-related
or integration-related costs. No material transactions existed between Perrigo and Elan during the pro forma period.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and
assumptions as well as the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Perrigo and Elan incorporated by reference into this
joint statement/prospectus.

-133-

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO Co Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

New Perrigo Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 29, 2013

(In millions)
Historical
Perrigo

Historical
Elan

Adjustments
For The Elan
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Adjustments
For

Refinancing
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 779.9 $ 1,921.7 $ (3,330.7) 5i $ 4,350.0 5l $ 279.9

(0.9) 5j (24.1) 5l
(75.0) 5o (152.0) 5o
(124.0) 5d (3,065.0) 5m

Marketable securities �  42.0 12.8 5f �  54.8
Accounts receivable, net 651.9 55.9 �  �  707.8
Inventories 703.9 �  �  �  703.9
Current deferred income taxes 47.1 �  �  �  47.1
Income taxes refundable 6.1 �  �  �  6.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 48.0 27.8 �  �  75.8

Total current assets 2,236.9 2,047.4 (3,517.8) 1,108.9 1,875.4
Property and equipment, net 681.4 8.2 �  �  689.6
Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets 1,174.1 97.8 1,122.2 5e,5h �  2,394.1
Other intangible assets, net 1,157.6 �  6,222.0 5e �  7,379.6
Non-current deferred income taxes 20.3 �  �  (4.0) 5p 16.3
Available-for-sale investments �  9.0 (2.2) 5f �  6.8
Equity method investments �  69.5 8.9 5f �  78.4
Other non-current assets 80.5 18.1 �  24.1 5l 110.9

(8.8) 5m
(3.0) 5n

Total Assets $ 5,350.8 $ 2,250.0 $ 3,833.1 $ 1,117.2 $ 12,551.1

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 382.0 $ 11.5 $ �  $ �  $ 393.5
Short-term debt 5.0 �  �  �  5.0
Payroll and related taxes 82.1 �  �  �  82.1
Accrued customer programs 131.7 �  �  �  131.7
Accrued liabilities 95.7 163.4 (44.0) 5d �  215.1
Accrued income taxes 11.6 3.5 �  �  15.1
Current deferred income taxes 0.2 �  �  �  0.2
Current portion of long-term debt 41.2 �  �  3,350.0 5l 1,651.2

�  (1,740.0) 5m

Total current liabilities 749.5 178.4 (44.0) 1,610.0 2,493.9
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,927.8 �  �  (1,325.0) 5m 1,602.8

1,000.0 5l
Non-current deferred income taxes 127.8 0.9 784.5 5g �  913.2
Income tax payable �  9.0 �  �  9.0
Other non-current liabilities 213.1 11.6 �  (10.5) 5p 214.2

Total non-current liabilities 2,268.7 21.5 784.5 (335.5) 2,739.2

Total liabilities 3,018.2 199.9 740.5 1,274.5 5,233.1

Shareholders� Equity
Controlling interest:

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO Co Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 206

Common stock 538.5 31.1 (31.1) 5k �  5,782.2
5,243.7 5b �

Additional paid-in capital �  6,622.7 (6,622.7) 5k �  �
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 77.0 (19.1) 19.1 5k �  77.0
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 1,715.9 (4,584.6) 4,584.6 5k (8.8) 5m 1,457.6

(0.9) 5j (3.0) 5n
(75.0) 5o (152.0) 5o
(25.1) 5i 6.5 5p

�  �

2,331.4 2,050.1 3,092.6 (157.3) 7,316.8
Noncontrolling interest: 1.2 �  �  �  1.2

Total shareholders� equity 2,332.6 2,050.1 3,092.6 (157.3) 7,318.0

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 5,350.8 $ 2,250.0 $ 3,833.1 $ 1,117.2 $ 12,551.1

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

-134-

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO Co Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

New Perrigo

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 29, 2013

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Historical
Perrigo

Historical
Elan

(Note 4)

Adjustments
For The Elan
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Adjustments
For

Refinancing
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Continuing operations
Net Sales $ 3,539.8 $ 56.7 $ �  $ �  $ 3,596.5
Cost of Sales 2,259.8 �  �  �  2,259.8

Gross Profit 1,280.0 56.7 �  �  1,336.7

Operating Expenses
Distribution 47.5 �  �  �  47.5
Research and development 115.2 86.1 �  �  201.3
Selling and administration 426.3 106.0 250.2 6a �  782.5
Write-off of in-process research and
development 9.0 �  �  �  9.0
Restructuring 2.9 �  �  �  2.9
Other net charges 283.2 �  �  283.2

Total operating expenses 600.9 475.3 250.2 �  1,326.4

Operating income (loss) 679.1 (418.6) (250.2) �  10.3
Interest, net 65.8 41.0 �  (65.4) 6c 60.0

�  (39.0) 6d
�  57.6 6e

Net loss on equity method investments �  200.8 �  �  200.8
Net charge on debt retirement �  216.3 �  �  216.3
Other expense, net 0.9 1.2 �  �  2.1
Losses on sales of investments 4.7 �  �  �  4.7

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 607.7 (877.9) (250.2) 46.8 (473.6)
Income tax expense (benefit) 165.8 (345.3) (31.3) 6b 21.9 6b (188.9)

Net income (loss) 441.9 (532.6) (218.9) 24.9 (284.7)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 4.71 $ (2.14)

Diluted $ 4.68 $ (2.14)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 93.9 133.0

Diluted 94.5 133.0

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO Co Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 208

-135-

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO Co Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

1. Description of Transactions

On July 28, 2013, Perrigo, Elan, New Perrigo, Foreign Holdco and MergerSub entered into the Transaction Agreement. Subject to the terms and
conditions of the Transaction Agreement, New Perrigo will acquire Elan by means of a Scheme of Arrangement, as described in this joint proxy